analysis the portion of the glazing area that is not directly
above the storage tank is not counted as net glazing area.

Fig. (6) shows the decision tree representation of the de-
sign problem. The variables found to be important in the
one-way sensitivity analysis are incorporated as variable
quantities (i.e., decision or chance nodes), while the remain-
ing model inputs are fixed at their base-case values (Table

1.1). The three possible system sizes (114, 227, and 341 li-
ters), along with the three hot water consumption rates (151,
227, and 303 liters/day), and three rates of increase in gas
costs (3%, 6%, and 10%) produce twenty seven different
possible outcomes for present value of lifecycle savings rela-
tive to a conventional water heater over a 20-year project
period.

Fig. (3). Flow chart of analysis.

Fig. (4). One-way sensitivity analysis, bars show the expected increase or decrease in therms saved compared to base case (parameter ranges
and base case values given in Table 1).

Percent change from nominal value on gas consumption

2

6

-5

5

-15

-44

-3

3

-7

11

57

38

-15

-1

-45 -35 -25 -15 -5 5 15 25 35 45 55

Set point temperature (49deg. C - 54 deg. C)

Volume of storage section (114 L - 341 L)

Slope of collector (9 deg - 31.5 deg)

Pipe heat loss coefficient (1.3*10-3 - 6.6*10-4)

Daily hot water consumption (151 L - 303 L)

Gas cost increase rate (nominal = 5%) (3% - 10%)

Top surface area (0.6 sq.M-1.82 sq.M)

Lower value percent change from nominal Higher value percent change from nominal

Design of a Site-Built Integrated Collector Storage Solar Water The Open Renewable Energy Journal, 2008, Volume 1   23

Of the three storage volume/surface area combinations
(indicated by the rectangles on the branches from the square
decision node at the left of the tree), the expected value of
savings is positive only for the 341 liter system (expected
savings of US$28). The expected costs for the 114 liter and
227 liter systems exceed the conventional system cost by
US$39 and US$174, respectively. In general, the solar sys-
tem is preferred to the conventional system only in the cases
where gas costs increase at a 10% annual rate (although
some savings are realized for the large system under high
demand, when gas costs increase at 5% annually).